

## INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION

# TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SAFE TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS BY AIR

#### 2015-2016 EDITION

## **ADDENDUM NO. 4**

The attached addendum should be incorporated into the 2015-2016 Edition of the Technical Instructions (Doc 9284).

(2 pages)

# TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SAFE TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS BY AIR

The following amendments are approved and published by decision of the Council of ICAO and should be incorporated into the 2015-2016 Edition of the Technical Instructions (Doc 9284) with an applicability date of 1 April 2016:

- In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-129, **Lithium ion batteries** (including lithium ion polymer batteries), UN 3480, column 7, add "A201".
- In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-129, **Lithium ion batteries** (including lithium ion polymer batteries), UN 3480, columns 10 and 11, *amend* "See 965" to read "FORBIDDEN".
- In Part 3, Chapter 3, page 3-3-23, first sentence of Special Provision A201 (as amended by Corrigendum No. 1 to the 2015-2016 Edition of the Technical Instructions) *insert* "or lithium ion" after "lithium metal".
- In Part 3, Chapter 3, page 3-3-23, Special Provision A201, add the following note below the address:
  - Note.— Guidance for the processing of exemptions from the prohibition to transport lithium batteries may be found in Part S-1;4 of the Supplement to the Technical Instructions.
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-23, Packing Instruction 965, heading, second line, *amend* "Passenger and cargo aircraft for UN 3480" to read "Cargo aircraft only for UN 3480".
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-23, Packing Instruction 965, Section 1A.1, amend "1A.1" to read "IA.1".
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-23, Packing Instruction 965, Table 965-IA, Net quantity per package, passenger, *amend* "5 kg" to read "Forbidden".
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-24, Packing Instruction 965, Table 965-IB, Net quantity per package, passenger, *amend* "10 kg" to read "Forbidden".
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-25, Packing Instruction 965, Section IB.2, fourth requirement, *insert* "(Figure 5-24) and the cargo aircraft only label (Figure 5-26)" after "in addition to the Class 9 hazard label".
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-25, Packing Instruction 965, Section II (as amended by Addendum No. 3 to the 2015-2016 Edition of the Technical Instructions), *insert* ", 7;2.1 (Operator's responsibilities Loading restrictions on the flight deck and for passenger aircraft), 7;2.4.1 (Operator's responsibilities Loading of cargo aircraft)" after "With the exception of Part 1;2.3 (General Transport of dangerous goods by post), 5;1.1 g) and j) (Shipper's responsibilities General requirements)".
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-26, Packing Instruction 965, Section II.2, fourth requirement, *insert* "and the cargo aircraft only label (Figure 5-26)" after "Each package must be labelled with a lithium battery handling label (Figure 5-32)."
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-26, Packing Instruction 965, Section II.2, fourth requirement, *insert* the following as a sub-paragraph:
  - the cargo aircraft only label must be located on the same surface of the package near the lithium battery handling label, if the package dimensions are adequate.
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-26, Packing Instruction 965, Section II.2, seventh requirement (as amended by Addendum No. 3 to the 2015-2016 Edition of the Technical Instructions),, *insert* "— cargo aircraft only" or lithium ion batteries, in compliance with Section II of PI965 CAO" after "The words "lithium ion batteries, in compliance with Section II of PI965".
- In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-26, Packing Instruction 965, Section II.4, *insert* "(Figure 5-32) and the cargo aircraft only label (Figure 5-26)" after "When the package is placed in an overpack, the lithium battery handling label" and *amend* "label" to read "labels" after "this packing instruction must either be clearly visible or the".